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June 8, 2011
Charles Gee 

P.O. Box 93

Orland, California 95963

Re:
Your Request for Informal Advice


Our File No.  I-11-025
Dear Mr. Gee:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)
 and is based on the facts presented.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Because your question is general in nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  Additionally, we base our advice solely on the provisions of the Act and do not address the applicability, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws, such as common law conflict of interest.  Please note that the Commission does not provide advice relating to past conduct. (Regulations 18329(b)(8)(A) and (c)(4)(A).)  Therefore, any conclusions contained herein apply only to prospective actions.
QUESTION


May you participate in your capacity as a City Councilmember in upcoming City Council decisions concerning a general plan update?
CONCLUSION


You have not provided sufficient information to determine if there will be a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect upon any of your economic interests.  However, you may be able to participate in a final vote to adopt or reject the general plan. 
FACTS


You are a member of the City of Orland City Council.  You were elected last November and previously served on the Orland City Council from 1992 to 2000, serving twice as mayor.  The City of Orland is in the process of updating its general plan.  A former City Council abolished the Planning Commission approximately three years ago, and a new Planning Commission has just been appointed and is in the process of developing a recommendation to City Council.  

You are also a real estate broker.  You own a 1 ½ acre parcel in Orland, and you are requesting a general plan zone change on this property from residential – low density to residential high or medium density.  You also represent two clients that are requesting changes to make the zoning fit the already existing uses on their properties.  You have attended the general plan meetings over the last three years and the newly formed Planning Commission’s meetings.  You have only spoken at the meetings about your own property and your two client’s properties.  You did not address any other issues on the general plan, as it will be forwarded to the council for a final decision.  You would like to know if you must abstain from the decision when the general plan comes before the Orland City Council, because your property and your clients’ properties are involved.  The land use portion of the plan is the only portion that would affect your property or your client’s properties.  The land use changes that you and your clients have requested may possibly be separated out from the rest of the plan for voting purposes, though your property and that of your clients would still be part of the general plan as it addresses the entire jurisdiction.  Currently, there are no decisions before the city council related to the general plan, but there will be in the future. 
ANALYSIS

 The primary purpose for the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act is to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests.  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  
Steps 1 and 2: Are you a public official that will be making a governmental decision?

Under the Act, a public official is “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  (Section 82048.)  As a member of the Orland City Council, you are a public official under the Act. 


The governmental decisions you have inquired about involve voting on matters that come before the City Council of the City of Orland with regard to the general plan.

Step 3: What are your economic interests?

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising from certain enumerated economic interests.  These economic interests are described in Section 87103 and Regulations 18703-18703.5:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)) or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b).)

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)  An interest in real property includes a beneficial or ownership interest of the official and his or her spouse. 

· An official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, totaling $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)  “Income” includes a pro rata share of any income of any business entity or trust in which the individual or spouse owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10-percent interest or greater.  (Section 82030(a).)

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts total $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.)

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is commonly referred to as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)


You have indicated several economic interests including ownership interest in real property, sources of income (clients) and a real estate business.  However, you have not provided sufficient information on if or how any of these economic interests would be impacted by governmental decisions that come before the Orland City Council.  Nor do we know if there are other economic interests that may be affected other than those you have described.  Therefore, we cannot provide analysis on whether or not all or any of these economic interests result in conflicts of interest for you.  However, you have indicated that you believe that decisions that involve your real property and that of your clients would be a conflict of interest for you. 


We have previously advised that large and complex decisions may, under certain circumstances, be divided into separate decisions so that an official who has a disqualifying interest in one component of the decision may still participate as to other components in which the official has no financial interest.  (Merkuloff Advice Letter, No. I-90-542.)  This process is called “segmentation.”


Regulation 18709 provides a specific rule for general plan adoptions: 
“(c) Budget Decisions and General Plan Adoption or Amendment Decisions Affecting an Entire Jurisdiction: Once all the separate decisions related to a budget or general plan affecting the entire jurisdiction have been finalized, the public official may participate in the final vote to adopt or reject the agency’s budget or to adopt, reject, or amend the general plan.”


If all separate decisions related to the general plan affecting the entire jurisdiction have been finalized without your participation you will be able to participate in the final vote to adopt or reject the general plan.  You have indicated that there are no specific decisions related to the general plan currently before the city council, therefore we have provided you with informal, general advice.  We advise you to seek further advice once you have more information regarding specific decisions that are set to come before the city council so that we may provide you with more specific advice at that time.
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.








Sincerely, 









John Wallace








Assistant General Counsel

By:
Sukhi K. Brar 








Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosure

	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


	


	�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114, Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)


	� Please note, when a public official holds an office specified in Section 87200 has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, he or she must (1) immediately prior to the decision of the item, orally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision, as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in Regulation 18702.5(b), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed session, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in Regulation 18702.5(c) and 18702.5(d) apply.





